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 III. Communication and Engagement 

b)  Maintain effective communication and coordination between Commissioners and staff in carrying out 
the Commission’s duties, roles and responsibilities.   

  September 2016 

2C 
Action 

 

General Session 
 

Approval of the September 2016 Consent Calendar 
 

 
 
 

Executive Summary: The Executive Director 
recommends that the Commission approve the 
September 2016 Consent Calendar. After 
review, the Commission may approve, or amend 
and approve the Consent Calendar. 

 
Recommended Action: Approve the September 
2016 Consent Calendar. 
 
Presenter:  None 
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Consent Calendar 
 

 
Division of Professional Practices 

 
For your approval, the following items have been placed on the Consent Calendar for the 
September 8-9, 2016 meeting of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing: 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COMMITTEE OF CREDENTIALS 
 
Education Code section 44244.1 allows the Commission to adopt the recommendation of the 
Committee of Credentials without further proceedings if the individual does not request an 
administrative hearing within a specified time. 
  
1. ALLRED, Mika A.   Fresno, CA   

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 
 

2. ALVARADO PARTIDA, Carlos   Rohnert Park, CA 
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 
 

3. ANDRADE, Shara K.   San Diego, CA 
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 
 

4. ANTON-LEE, Irene L.   Burbank, CA 
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 
 

5. AOUN, Moussa I.   Sacramento, CA 
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period of sixty (60) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 
 

6. ARIGAN, Paul R.   Rancho Cucamonga, CA 
He is the subject of public reproval as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 
section 44421. 
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7. BENITEZ, Luis A.   Commerce, CA 
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 
 

8. BLOUNT, Bobby R.   Tarzana, CA 
He is the subject of public reproval as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 
section 44421. 
 

9. BRADFORD, David J.   Bakersfield, CA 
All pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 
section 44345. 

 
10. BROWN, Andrew G.   Tulare, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period of thirty (30) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

 
11. BRYANT, Bobbi L.   Mooresville, NC 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 

 
12. BYARS, Philip A.   Boise, ID 

All pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 
section 44345. 

 
13. CANALES, Joshua W.   Bakersfield, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 

 
14. CANO, Lourdes E.   Palmdale, CA 

All pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 
section 44345. 

 
15. CARROLL, Marica R.   San Pedro, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 

 
16. CERDA, Elena A.   Buena Park, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period of ten (10) days as a result of misconduct pursuant 
to Education Code section 44420. 

  



 GS 2C-3 September 2016 

17. CISCH, Bryan A.   Lawndale, CA 
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

 
18. CLARK, Aiysha   Gardena, CA 

All pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 
section 44345. 

 
19. COLLINS, Victor L.   Gardena, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 

 
20. CONNER, Christopher S.   Pasadena, CA 

All pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 
section 44345. 

 
21. CONS, Andrea M.   Long Beach, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period of thirty (30) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44420. 

 
22. COX, Joe   Los Angeles, CA 

All pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 
section 44345. 

 
23. DECHTER, Sean D.   Sunnyvale, CA 

He is the subject of public reproval as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 
section 44421. 

 
24. DELEON, Bernard   Pacific Grove, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

 
25. DOYEL, Jennifer M.   Hanford, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 

 
26. GARCIA, Gavin A.   San Diego, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 
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27. GASKIN, KC   Fresno, CA 
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 

 
28. GOODMAN, Franklin R.   Long Beach, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 

 
29. GRIBAS, Joseph V.   Soledad, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 

 
30. HASBROOK, Eric   Portola Valley, CA 

He is the subject of public reproval as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 
section 44421. 

 
31. HERRERA, Lilia   Napa, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period of thirty (30) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

 
32. JOHNSON, Gary S.   Sacramento, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period of sixty (60) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

 
33. JOKHI, Cyrus A.   Sacramento, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period of ninety (90) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

 
34. LEE, Jesse M.   Temecula, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days as a result of 
misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420. 

 
35. LEE, Paige L.   Temecula, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days as a result of 
misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420. 
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36. LOPEZ, Juan   Covina, CA 
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period of thirty (30) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

 
37. LOWER, Catherine A.   San Diego, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 

 
38. MADSON, Catherine A.   Hollywood, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 

 
39. MARTIN, Debra L.   Long Beach, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period of thirty (30) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

 
40. MARTINEZ, James A.   Big Oak Valley, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period of sixty (60) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

 
41. MARTINEZ, Julia   National City, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 

 
42. MATA, Jorge R.   Santa Cruz, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days as a result of 
misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420. 

 
43. MAXEY, James C.   Carmichael, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 

 
44. MCCAULEY, Gary B.   Atwater, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 
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45. MITCHELL, Christina M.   Oakland, CA 
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period of sixty (60) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44420. 

 
46. MORENO, Enrique   Chino, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 

 
47. MORIYAMA, Candace A.   Los Angeles, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period of ninety (90) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

 
48. MORRIS, Susan G.   Coalinga, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 

 
49. NESBIT, Marguerite E.   Oakland, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period of forty-one (41) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44420. 

 
50. NICHOLSON, Mary   Rancho, Cucamonga, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 

 
51. ORION, Christy S.   Whitethorn, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 

 
52. PEREZ, Simon   Fresno, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period of ninety (90) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44420. 

 
53. PIETRO, John D.   Clovis, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period of seven (7) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44420. 
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54. PREVATTE, Jennifer   Lancaster, CA 
All pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 
section 44345. 

 
55. PRICE, Pamela K.   McCloud, Ca 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 

 
56. RAMIREZ, Jose   Whittier, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

 
57. RANDOLPH-BRUMBAUGH, 

Rebecca R.   Woodland Hills, CA 
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

 
58. REINBOLT, Jeremy S.   Anaheim, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 

 
59. REYNAGA, Karina P.   Stevenson Ranch, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days and any pending 
applications are denied as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 
and 44345. 

 
60. REYNOSO, Gregory   Los Angeles, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

 
61. RIESE, Kayven   Stockton, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 

 
62. ROBERTSON, Kevin L.   Altadena, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 
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63. RODRIGUEZ, Genesis   Ontario, CA 
All pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 
section 44345. 

 
64. SALDANA, Robert L.   Sacramento, CA 

He is the subject of public reproval as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 
section 44421. 

 
65. SANTOS, Karen M.   Los Angeles, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

 
66. SCHLIMMER, Michael V.   San Clemente, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days as a result of 
misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

 
67. SCHWARTZ, Joel A.   Anaheim, CA 

He is the subject of public reproval as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 
section 44421. 

 
68. SHEFFIELD, Scott D.   Rancho Cucamonga, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 

 
69. SKOWRONSKI, James E.   Santa Clara, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 

 
70. SMITH, Stuart T.   Harbor City, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 

 
71. SORENSEN, Matthew D.   Alhambra, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days as a result of 
misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

 
72. SUPERIO JR., Eduardo S.   Morgan Hill, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period of seventy-nine (79) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44420. 
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73. TONTZ, Margaret T.   San Diego, CA 
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

 
74. TREJO, Charles D.   Whittier, CA 

All pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 
section 44345. 

 
75. TRUONG, Thuy V.   Ontario, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 

 
76. VAN METER, Glinda F.   Apple Valley, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked and any pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 

 
77. WILKS, Monica L.   Clovis, CA 

She is the subject of public reproval as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 
section 44421. 

 
78. WILLIAMS, Charlene A.   Redlands, CA 

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period of eighty-eight (88) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44420. 

 
DECISION AND ORDER 

 
79. KAESLIN, Heidi R.   Stockton, CA 
 In accordance with the default provisions of Government Code section 11520, her credentials 

are revoked. 
 

PROPOSED DECISIONS 
 

80. DIAGANA, Mohamedou M.   Sacramento, CA 
The Administrative Law Judge’s Proposed Decision, which reflects the Committee of 
Credentials’ recommendation to deny any pending applications as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44345, is adopted. 

 
81. KILROY, Lorcan   Panorama City, CA 

The Administrative Law Judge’s Proposed Decision, which reflects the Committee of 
Credentials’ recommendation to revoke all certification documents and deny any pending 
applications as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 
44345, is adopted. 
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82. LOWRY, Merry K.   Hoopa, CA 
The Administrative Law Judge’s Proposed Decision, which reflects the Committee of 
Credentials’ recommendation to revoke all certification documents as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421, is adopted. 
 

83. POSTER, Jack H.   Redlands, CA 
The Administrative Law Judge’s Proposed Decision, which reflects the Committee of 
Credentials’ recommendation to revoke all certification documents and deny any pending 
applications as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 
44345, is adopted. 

 
TERMINATION OF PROBATION 

 
84. BARITEAU, Robyn A.   Santa Cruz, CA 

Having successfully complied with the terms and conditions of probation contained in the 
Consent Determination and Order, which was adopted by the Commission effective on June 
28, 2013, the stay order is made permanent and she is the subject of public reproval. 

 
CONSENT DETERMINATIONS 

 
The following consent determinations have been adopted: 
 
85. BARNES, John T.   El Cajon, CA 

The Attorney General’s Consent Determination allows him to withdraw his application and 
self-revoke all credentials, life diplomas or other certification documents under the 
jurisdiction of the Commission pursuant to Education Code section 44423 and 44345, and 
stipulates that any subsequent applications submitted will be rejected.   

 
86. CISNEROS, Maria D.   Oxnard, CA 

The Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are suspended for a 
period of fourteen (14) days as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 
44421.  

 
87. EDWARDS, Hardy K.   Los Angeles, CA 

The Attorney General’s Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents 
are suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days as a result of misconduct pursuant to 
Education Code section 44421. 

 
88. GRIFFITH, William D.   Bagdad, AZ 

The Attorney General’s Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents 
are suspended for a period of thirty (30) days as a result of misconduct pursuant to 
Education Code section 44421. 

 
89. JOSEPH, Brian G.   Corona, CA 

The Attorney General’s Consent Determination allows him to self-revoke all credentials, life 
diplomas or other certification documents under the jurisdiction of the Commission 



 GS 2C-11 September 2016 

pursuant to Education Code section 44423, and stipulates that any subsequent applications 
submitted will be rejected.   
 

90. OLSON, Cassidy L.   Hermosa Beach, CA 
The Attorney General’s Consent Determination stipulates that he is the subject of public 
reproval as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

 
91. PUENTES, John   Menifee, CA 

The Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are suspended for a 
period of twenty-one (21) days as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 
44421. 

 
92. RANGEL, Victor H.   Long Beach, CA 

The Attorney General’s Consent Determination stipulates that his certification documents 
are revoked; however, the revocation is stayed and his certification documents are 
suspended for a period of thirty (60) days.  At the end of the suspension he will be placed 
on probation for a period of four (4) years, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education 
Code section 44421. 

 
93. RODRIGUEZ, Guadalupe D.   Sacramento, CA 

The Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are suspended for a 
period of ninety (90) days as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 
44421. 

 
94. RUOCCO, Richard M.   Palm Springs, CA 

The Attorney General’s Consent Determination allows him to self-revoke all credentials, life 
diplomas or other certification documents under the jurisdiction of the Commission 
pursuant to Education Code section 44423, and stipulates that any subsequent applications 
submitted will be rejected.   

 
95. SEKHON, Rajwant   Anaheim Hills, CA 

The Attorney General’s Consent Determination allows her to self-revoke all credentials, life 
diplomas or other certification documents under the jurisdiction of the Commission 
pursuant to Education Code section 44423, and stipulates that any subsequent applications 
submitted will be rejected.   

 
96. WEINSTOCK, Cyndie L.   Malibu, CA 

The Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are suspended for a 
period of fourteen (14) days as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 
44421. 

 
97. WOLDT, Diana M.   San Diego, CA 

The Attorney General’s Consent Determination allows her to self-revoke all credentials, life 
diplomas or other certification documents under the jurisdiction of the Commission 
pursuant to Education Code section 44423, and stipulates that any subsequent applications 
submitted will be rejected.   
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98. WU, Kathy C.   Alhambra, CA 
The Attorney General’s Consent Determination allows her to self-revoke all credentials, life 
diplomas or other certification documents under the jurisdiction of the Commission 
pursuant to Education Code section 44423, and any pending applications are denied.   

 
99. ZARRO, Maria E.   San Pedro, CA 

The Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are suspended for a 
period of ten (10) days as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

 
REQUESTS FOR REVOCATION 

 
The following credentials are revoked pursuant to the written request of the credential holder 
pursuant to Education Code section 44423. 
 
100. FLORES, Joseph J.   Bakersfield, CA 

Upon his written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, his Single Subject 
Teaching Credential is revoked.  

 
101. GUTIERREZ, James A.   Ontario, CA 

Upon his written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, his certification 
documents are revoked and he agrees that any submission of an application or Petition for 
Reinstatement will be automatically rejected. 

 
102. HANKINS, Eric T.   Fairfield, CA 
 Upon his written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, his certification 

documents are revoked and he agrees that any submission of an application or Petition for 
Reinstatement will be automatically rejected. 

 
103. LOBODA, Matthew M.   Yorba Linda, CA 
 Upon his written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, his certification 

documents are revoked and he agrees that any submission of an application or Petition for 
Reinstatement will be automatically rejected. 

 
104. STARR, Shane A.   Montebello, CA 
 Upon his written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, his certification 

documents are revoked and he agrees that any submission of an application or Petition for 
Reinstatement will be automatically rejected. 

 
105. VANOY, William E.   Waterford, CA 
 Upon his written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, his certification 

documents are revoked and he agrees that any submission of an application or Petition for 
Reinstatement will be automatically rejected. 
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MANDATORY ACTIONS 
 

106. ALDANA, Ricardo   Inglewood, CA 
Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction 
of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following his felony 
conviction for violating Penal Code section 288(c)(1) (lewd act upon a child).  As a result of 
this conviction, he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 
290.   

 
107. ARREGUIN, Thania   Los Angeles, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction 

of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following her felony 
conviction for violating Health and Safety Code sections 11351.5 (possession for sale of 
cocaine base) and 11352(a) (sale/transportation/offer to sell controlled substance, to wit 
cocaine base) and her misdemeanor conviction for Health and Safety Code section 11350(a) 
(possession of controlled substance: cocaine base). 

 
108. BOUCARD, Agena A.   Murrieta, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the 

jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are denied following her 
felony conviction for violating Penal Code section 487(a) (grand theft over $400). 

 
109. BREWER, Elizabeth A.   Culver City, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction 

of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following her felony 
conviction for violating Penal Code section 245(a)(4) (assault by means likely to produce 
great bodily injury). 

 
110. BRYAN, Robert K.   Palm Desert, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction 

of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following his felony 
conviction for violating Penal Code section 288(a) (lewd act with child under 14 years) and a 
misdemeanor violation of Penal Code section 647.6(a) (annoy/molest a child under 18 
years).  As a result of this conviction, he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to 
Penal Code section 290.   

 
111. BUEHLER, Rudolph R.   Sacramento, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction 

of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following his 
misdemeanor conviction for violating Penal Code section 647.6(a) (annoy/molest a child).  
As a result of this conviction, he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal 
Code section 290. 
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112. CERDA, Alice G   La Puente, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction 

of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following her felony 
conviction for violating California Penal Code section 487(a) (grand theft by embezzlement). 

 
113. CRUPI, Hannah K.   West Covina, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44346, all applications for certification under the 

jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are denied following her 
misdemeanor conviction for violating Health and Safety Code section 11377(a) (possession 
of a controlled substance). 

 
114. DEAN, Joseph M.   Phoenix, AZ 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the 

jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are denied following his 
misdemeanor conviction for violating Penal Code section 245(a)(1) (force/assault with a 
deadly weapon/not firearm: great bodily injury likely). 

 
115. DELMAN, Kenneth R.   Glendale, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction 

of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following his conviction 
for felony violation of Penal Code sections 288.4(b) (arrange to meet with minor for purpose 
of engaging in lewd and lascivious behavior), 288.2(a)(2) (send harmful matter to minor), for 
which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290, and a 
misdemeanor violation of Health and Safety Code section 11350(a) (possession of a 
controlled substance, cocaine).   

 
116. FAHRING, Paul   Fontana, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction 

of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following his conviction 
for a Class 2 felony violation of Arizona Revised Statutes (ARS) section 13-3553(A)(2) (sexual 
exploitation of minor) and a Class 3 felony violation of 13-3553(a)(2)/1001 (attempted sexual 
exploitation of minor), which are dangerous crimes against children pursuant to ARS section 
13-705, and for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to ARS section 
13-3821.   

 
117. FERNANDEZ, Eva A.   El Monte, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction 

of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following her 
misdemeanor conviction for violating - Code section 647.6(a)(1) (child molesting).  As a result 
of this conviction, she is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 
290.  

 
118. FONG, Kendrick R.   San Bruno, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction 

of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following his felony 
conviction for violating Vehicle Code section 23153(b) (driving with a blood alcohol content 
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of .08% or more) and admits to special allegation of causing great bodily injury, a serious and 
violent felony. 

 
119. FOSGETT, Shannon M.   Murrieta, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code sections 44425 and 44424, all certification documents under 

the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following 
her conviction for felony violations of Penal Code sections 288a(b)(1) (oral copulation of 
person under 18 years), 261.5(c) (unlawful sexual intercourse with minor more than 3 years 
younger), 288.3(a) (contact minor with intent to commit specific crime), a misdemeanor 
violation of 647.6(a) (annoy/molest a child); for which she is required to register as a sex 
offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290, and a felony violation of 136.1(b)(2) (prevent 
witness from testifying), a serious felony. 

 
120. GENTLE, Joshua A.   Rialto, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the 

jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are denied following his 
misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 245(a)(1) (assault with a 
deadly weapon, to wit: car). 

 
121. GORMLEY, Erin L.   Chico, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the 

jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are denied following her 
felony conviction for violating Penal Code section 191.5(a) (gross vehicular manslaughter 
while intoxicated) a serious felony. 

 
122. GUTIERREZ, James A.   Ontario, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44423.6, all certification documents under the 

jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following his 
misdemeanor conviction for violating Penal Code section 273a(b) (willful cruelty to a child).  
As a term of probation, he has limited ability to associate with minors and was ordered to 
surrender his certification documents.  

 
123. HERNANDEZ, Miguel   Gardena, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction 

of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following his felony 
conviction for violating California Penal Code section 288(a) (lewd act upon a child).  As a 
result of this conviction, he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code 
section 290. 

 
124. HIMMELSPACH, Lindsay D.   Chico, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction 

of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following her felony 
conviction for violating Penal Code section 261.5(c) (unlawful sexual intercourse).   
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125. HITCHCOCK, Brandon J.   Lakewood, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction 

of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following his felony 
conviction for violating Penal Code section 261.5(c) (unlawful sexual intercourse).   

 
126. HOLEMAN, Kevin P.   Sacramento, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction 

of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following his felony 
conviction for violating California Penal Code section 261.5(c) (unlawful sexual intercourse 
with minor more than three years younger); for which he is required to register as a sex 
offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.   

 
127. HUBBARD, Jeffrey C.   Newport Beach, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction 

of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following his felony 
conviction for violating Penal Code section 424(a) (embezzlement by public officer). 

 
128. HURTADO, Edwin   South Gate, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44346, all applications for certification under the 

jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are denied following his 
misdemeanor conviction for violating Health & Safety Code section 11377(a) (possession 
dangerous drug/controlled substance). 

 
129. IRVING, Larry I   San Jose, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction 

of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following his felony 
conviction for violating Penal Code section 245(c) (assault upon peace officer or firefighter) 
with enhancement of Penal Code section 12022.7(a) (great bodily injury), a serious and 
violent felony. 

 
130. KANE, Michael R.   West Hills, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction 

of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following his felony 
conviction for violating Penal Code sections 187(a) (murder), a violent and serious felony, 
and 422(a) (criminal threats). 

 
131. KLASSEN, Darren R.   Clovis, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction 

of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following his felony 
conviction for violating Penal Code sections 288(c)(1) (lewd act upon a child), 261.5(c) 
(unlawful sexual intercourse), 288a(b)(1) (oral copulation of person under 18 years), and 
289(h) (sexual penetration, victim under 18 years).  As a result of this conviction, he is 
required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.   

 
 
 



 GS 2C-17 September 2016 

132. LOPEZ, Raymond Alexander   Bakersfield, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all certification documents under the 

jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are denied following his 
misdemeanor conviction for Penal Code section 245(a)(1) (assault with deadly weapon not 
firearm or force: GBI likely).   

 
133. NEMEROUF, Ann D   Whittier, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction 

of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following her felony 
conviction for violating Vehicle Code sections 23153(a) (driving under the influence of 
alcohol causing bodily injury) and 23153(b) (driving with a blood alcohol content of .08% or 
more causing bodily injury), and admission to violation of Penal Code section 12022.7(a) 
(causing great bodily injury), a serious and violent felony.  

 
134. OWENS, Rachel M.   Vista, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction 

of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following her felony 
conviction for violating Penal Code section 487(a) (grand theft of personal property) (3 
counts). 

 
135. RAMIREZ, Michael H   Hanford, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction 

of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following his 
misdemeanor conviction for violating Health and Safety Code section 11550(a) (under the 
influence of controlled substance: methamphetamine). 

 
136. RICHMOND, Anekkia R.   Murrieta, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the 

jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are denied following her 
felony conviction for violating Tennessee Code Annotated section 39-14-103 (theft over 
$1,000), a Class D felony. 

 
137. SMITH, Anna C.   Visalia, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code sections 44424 and 44346.1, all certification documents under 

the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked and any 
pending applications are denied following her felony conviction for violating Penal Code 
section 487(a) (grand theft by embezzlement). 

 
138. SUTTON, Toni N.   San Diego, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction 

of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following her felony 
conviction for violating Penal Code sections 261.5(c) (unlawful sexual intercourse, minor 
more than three years younger), and 288a(b)(1) (oral copulation of a person under 18 years).  
As a result of this conviction, she is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal 
Code section 290. 
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139. WEST, Sheena R.   Auburn, CA 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction 

of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following her felony 
conviction for violating Health and Safety Code section 11379(a) (transportation/selling a 
controlled substance, methamphetamine).   

 
AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS 

 
All certification documents held by the following individuals were automatically suspended 
because a complaint, information or indictment was filed in court alleging each individual 
committed an offense specified in Education Code section 44940.  Their certification documents 
will remain automatically suspended until the Commission receives notice of entry of judgment 
pursuant to Education Code section 44940(d). 
 
140. ARGUIJO III, Pete M.   Fresno, CA 
 
141. BLACKWELL, Jeremiah L.   San Luis Obispo, CA 
 

142. BULL, Tracy A.   Ceres, CA 
 

143. CAPSUTO, Myrna P.   Irvine, CA 
 

144. CARROLL, James M.   Roseville, CA 
 

145. CASTILLO, Duane A.   Torrance, CA 
 

146. DONAHUE, Andrew J.   Campbell, CA 
 
147. FARRELL, Ronnie   Palo Alto, CA 
 
148. GALLEGOS, Martin A.   Coronado, CA 
 
149. GREEN, Michelle L.   Aurora, CO 
 
150. HOTHI, Jasjit S.   Modesto, CA 
 

151. JACKSON, Yonnie D.   Galt, CA 
 
152. JANZEN, Nicholas   Riverside, CA 
 
153. KANE, Michael R   West Hills, CA 
 

154. KRIETZMAN, Robert A.   Watsonville, CA 
 

155. NGUYEN, Long   Garden Grove, CA 
 
156. OLSON, John W.   San Jose, CA 
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157. ORIJEL, Christopher   Carson, CA 
 
158. REMSKI, Derek   San Francisco, CA 
 
159. SALAZAR, Alexander L.   Salinas, CA 
 
160. THOMSEN, Stephen M.   Goleta, CA 
 
161. WEITZ, Joshua M   Agoura Hills, CA 
 

TERMINATION OF AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS 
 

Pursuant to Education Code section 44940(d), the automatic suspension of all credentials held 
by the following individuals is terminated and the matter referred to the Committee of 
Credentials for review. 
 
162. KIRSCHNER, Harry C.   Diamond Bar, CA 
 
163. SANDOVAL, Roberto A.   San Diego, CA 
 

WAIVERS 
 
Pursuant to Title 5, California Code of Regulations, section 80125, the following waiver 
application was denied: 
 
164. FLORES, Anna L.   Rodeo, CA 
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Certification Division 
 

VALIDATION OF SERVICE RENDERED WITHOUT A CREDENTIAL 
The service rendered by the following persons is approved pursuant to the provisions of  

the Education Code section 45036 

Name School District/Charter County Period of Service 

David Ahrens Nevada Jt. Union High Nevada 03/01/2016-07/11/2016 

Toby Anderson Milpitas Santa Clara 06/02/2016-06/06/2016 

Marlene Armenta Vista San Diego 06/01/2016-06/20/2016 

Ashley Atkins Vista San Diego 07/01/2016-07/19/2016 

Amy Becker Anaheim Elementary Orange 07/01/2016-07/19/2016 

Thora Bentz Vista San Diego 06/01/2016-06/20/2016 

Fabiola Berber Santa Ana Orange 06/01/2016-06/21/2016 

Carolyn Bledsoe Redlands San Bernardino 05/02/2016-05/03/2016 

Brynn Bourke Nevada City Nevada 02/01/2016-07/18/2016 

Allison Brinkman Somis Union Ventura 06/02/2016-06/07/2016 

Bradley Broady Escondido Union High San Diego 05/01/2016-05/20/2016 

Christina Camacho-Torti Central Elementary San Bernardino 04/02/2016-04/06/2016 

Crystal Case Hughson Stanislaus 04/02/2016-04/12/2016 

*Eric Chagala Vista San Diego 07/01/2016-07/20/2016 

Wendy Churchill Ojai Ventura 07/01/2016-07/09/2016 

Danell Daniel Porterville Tulare 06/02/2016-06/20/2016 

Kathryn Dolan Mountain Empire San Diego 06/01/2016-06/20/2016 

Carol Doremus Poway San Diego 06/01/2016-06/10/2016 

Tracey Dunn Tulare County Tulare 07/02/2016-07/12/2016 

Monica Eckmann Poway  San Diego 06/01/2016-06/09/2016 

Christopher Espinoza Vista San Diego 06/01/2016-06/20/2016 

Rachel Fetroe Mountain View Whisman Santa Clara 07/01/2016-07/31/2016 

Eric Flam Escondido Union San Diego 07/01/2016-07/20/2016 

Abel Franco BCOE Migrant Education Butte 08/01/2016-08/03/2016 

*Jose Gonzalez Planada Elementary Merced 06/02/2016-07/14/2016 

Magdalena Gonzalez-Whisler Vista San Diego 05/01/2016-05/19/2016 

Kristi Hickman Ocean View Orange 06/01/2016-06/21/2016 

Cynthia Hollins Escondido Union High San Diego 06/01/2016-06/20/2016 

Maria Hollingsworth Santa Ana Orange 06/01/2016-06/21/2016 

Adena Joseph Richgrove Elementary Tulare 06/02/2016-06/20/2016 

Glenda Landin Hope Elementary Tulare 06/02/2016-06/02/2016 

Lorrie Marston Ocean View Ventura 06/01/2016-06/23/2016 

Sheryl Meza Los Banos Merced 05/01/2016-05/16/2016 

Jessica Miller Antelope Tehama 05/02/2016-05/17/2016 

Sylvia Montenegro Calexico Imperial 02/01/2016-06/06/2016 

Mary Lou Munguia Cajon Valley Union  San Diego 07/01/2016-07/21/2016 
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Maria Olpin Escondido Union High San Diego 07/01/2016-07/20/2016 

Mark Ontkean Santa Ana Orange 06/01/2016-06/21/2016 

Julia Queen Santa Paula Ventura 06/01/2016-06/08/2016 

Mirla Ramos Anaheim Elementary Orange 07/01/2016-07/19/2016 

Vivia Rutland Ojai Ventura 07/01/2016-07/09/2016 

Kenneth Springer Porterville Tulare 06/02/2016-06/08/2016 

Kristi Steinhilber Escondido Union High San Diego 05/01/2016-05/18/2016 

Aimee Stohmenger Los Banos Merced 07/01/2016-07/18/2016 

Darrell Taylor Brawley Imperial 06/02/2016-06/15/2016 

Marni Todd Visalia Tulare 06/02/2016-07/11/2016 

Armando Torres Santa Ana Orange 06/01/2016-06/28/2016 

Irma Vega Butte COE Butte COE 06/06/2016-07/01/2016 

Shalini Vijayvargiya Santa Ana Orange 06/01/2016-06/21/2016 

Patricia Wedekind Santa Ana Orange 06/01/2016-06/21/2016 

Amy Weigel Yosemite  Madera 11/01/2015-04/05/2016 

Bernie Wendling Chino Valley San Bernardino 05/02/2016-05/12/2016 

Laurel Williams Cajon Valley San Diego 05/02/2016-05/18/2016 

*Holds more than one credential 
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